



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3209 of 2012

Praveen

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashish Kumar Pandey, P.P. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

Connected with

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2569 of 2012

Smt. Pushpa And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : P.P. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

And

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2628 of 2012

Subhash And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Himanshu Pandey, P.P. Singh, Vivek Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

Court No. - 43

HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.

HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.

1. List has been revised. No one appears for the appellants in any of the three appeals. The appellants in Criminal Appeal No. 2569 of 2012 and the appellants in Criminal Appeal No. 2628 of 2012, were granted bail by different orders of this Court.

2. Let a non-bailable warrant be issued against the appellants in Criminal Appeal No. 2569 of 2012 and the appellants in Criminal Appeal No. 2628 of 2012 through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad.
3. Commissioner of Police, Ghaziabad shall ensure the execution of the aforesaid non-bailable warrant.
4. List again on **19.03.2026**.

February 23, 2026
Monika

(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)