



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3209 of 2012

Praveen

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashish Kumar Pandey, P.P. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

Along with :

- 1. Criminal Appeal No. 2628 of 2012:**
Subhash and another
Versus
State of U.P.
 - 2. Criminal Appeal No. 2569 of 2012:**
Smt. Pushpa and another
Versus
State of U.P.
-

Court No. - 43

HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.

HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.

Ref: Criminal Misc. Recall Application No.08 of 2026 filed in Criminal Appeal No.2628 of 2012 and Criminal Misc. Recall Application No. 02 of 2026 filed in Criminal Appeal No.2569 of 2012

The recall application has been filed seeking recall of the order dated 23.02.2026 passed by this Court directing that non-bailable warrant issued against the appellants because no body appeared on behalf of the appellants when the case was called out for hearing.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad in his report has stated that the non-bailable warrant has been executed against the appellants.

In view of the aforesaid, the recall application has become infructuous and is **dismissed** as such.

The appellants are at liberty to file an appropriate bail application, if so desired.

Ref : Appeal

On the prayer of the counsel for the appellants, list again on **16.04.2026.**

April 8, 2026
S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)